



US 1-3 200-240 LBS 44.00-47.00 -- US 1-2 210-240 LBS FEW HIGH YIELDING 45.50-49.00 US 2-4 210-240 LBS BASE PRICE 43.50-47.00 SOWS \$32.00-34.80 AND BOARS \$26.00-28.00.

SLAUGHTER STEERS AND HEIFERS 0%; SLAUGHTER COWS 22%; SLAUGHTER BULLS 3%; SLAUGHTER CALVES AND VEALERS 1%; FEEDER CATTLE UNDER 600 LBS 46% OVER 600 LBS 28%

PRICE RANGES FOR VIRGINIA WEEKLY AUCTIONS

SLAUGHTER CATTLE STEERS; CHOICE 2-3 1000-1150 LBS 69.00 HEIFERS; NO PRICES QUOTED THIS WEEK. UTILITY & COMMERCIAL COWS 43.00-54.50 BULLS - 1-2 900-1300 LBS 50.75-64.75 1-2 1300-1600 LBS 57.00-69.00 1-2 1600 LBS & OVER 56.00-65.00 FEW 72.00

SLAUGHTER CALVES AND VEALERS VEALERS - HIGH CHOICE & PRIME 100-250 LBS NO QUOTE GOOD AND CHOICE 100-250 LBS 82.00-92.00 CALVES - GOOD AND CHOICE 250-500 LBS 75.00-80.50

SLAUGHTER LAMBS HIGH CHOICE & PRIME 95-125 LBS SPRING 52.00-60.00; BUCKS 52.25 HIGH CHOICE & PRIME 95-125 LBS SHORN 58.00

SLAUGHTER HOGS US 2-4 200-250 LBS 43.00-45.75 SOWS US 1-3 300-500 LBS 25.00-36.50; 500 LBS & OVER 26.50-36.00

FEEDER CATTLE STEERS; MEDIUM 1 HEIFERS: MEDIUM 1 200-300 LBS 110.00-132.50 FEW 94.00 300-400 LBS. 79.00-90.00 FW 72.50 300-400 85.50-102.00 FW 117.00 400-500 72.50-88.50 400-500 87.00-102.00 500-600 71.00-84.50 500-600 80.00-95.00 600-700 67.50-79.00 600-700 75.50-88.00 700-800 64.00-75.50 700-800 69.00-80.30 800-900 64.50-70.50 800-900 64.00-75.50.

**Westminster Livestock Auction**

Hagerstown, Md.  
Tuesday, August 8, 1989  
Report supplied by auction

SLAUGHTER COWS: HIGH YIELD 50.00-52.50, UTILITY 46.00-50.00, CANNERS 44.00-48.00, SHELLY 44.00 DOWN; BULLS: 1 GOOD AT 55.00, 1 STANDARD AT 53.75; FED STEERS: 1 CHOICE BRAHMA CROSS 1400 LBS. AT 65.25, 1 CHOICE HOLSTEIN 2000 LBS. 60.25; FED HEIFERS: CHOICE 1200 LBS. UP TO 69.50, 900-1040 LBS. 65.00-70.00, SELECT 57.00-62.00.

VEAL CALVES: 1 PRIME 405 LBS. AT 112.00; CHOICE 150-300 LBS. 94.00-104.00; CULLS 85-110 LBS. 75.00-85.00, 50-80 LBS. 65.00-78.00; WEAK AND ROUGH 60.00 DOWN.

HOLSTEIN BULLS 95-120 LBS. 95.00-108.00, 80-90 LBS. 85.00-100.00; HOLSTEIN HEIFERS 110.00-135.00; BEEF CROSS BULLS 85.00-94.00.

HOGS: US 1-3 210-260 LBS. 46.00-47.50; US 2-3 215-260 LBS. 43.00-46.00, 260-290 LBS. 40.00-43.50. SOWS FEW UP TO 36.50, MAINLY 32.00-34.50; HEAVY BOARS 30.00-31.00.

STOCK CATTLE: STEERS: 300 LBS. UPTO 90.00, 800-975 LBS. 73.00-76.50; 1 HOLSTEIN 750 LBS. AT 64.00; HEIFERS 300-500 LBS. 70.00-77.00, 500-700 LBS. 67.00-73.00. BULLS 200-350 LBS. 90.00-100.00, 350-500 LBS. 70.00-85.00, 500-800 LBS. 64.00-74.00; HOLSTEINS 500-800 LBS. 59.00-65.00.

LAMBS: PRIME 100-125 LBS. 65.00-70.00, CHOICE 58.00-65.00; 80-100 LBS. 66.00-76.00, 60-80 LBS. 70.00-80.00. SHEEP 20.00-30.00, YEARLINGS 35.00-47.00; GOATS LARGE 60.00-68.00, MEDIUM 35.00-55.00, SMALL FLESHY 25.00-35.00, SMALL THIN 15.00-25.00.

PIGS & SHOATS: BY THE HEAD, UNDER 20 LBS. 7.00-10.00, 20-35 LBS. 12.00-18.00, 40 60 LBS. 20.00-30.00, 60-90 LBS. 32.00-40.00; BY THE POUND 120-160 LBS. 40.00-43.00, 170-200 LBS. 37.00-41.00; STOCK BOARS 190-250 LBS. 31.00-33.00.

**Four States Livestock**

Hagerstown, Md.  
Wednesday, Aug. 9, 1989  
Report supplied by Auction

SLAUGHTER: FED STEERS: HIGH CHOICE TO PRIME 74.00-76.75, CHOICE 71.00-74.00; FED HEIFERS 1100-1300 LBS. HIGH CHOICE TO PRIME 70.00-72.50, SELECT CHOICE 65.00-70.00; COWS HIGH YIELD 50.00-53.50, UTILITY 47.00-50.00, CANNERS 45.00-48.00, SHELLY 45.00 DOWN; BULLS: YIELD GRADE 1 58.00-59.00.

VEAL CALVES: CHOICE 89.00-104.00; GOOD 78.00-88.00; STANDARD 70.00-78.00; CULLS 85-120 LBS. 78.00-88.00, 60-80 LBS. 68.00-80.00. RETURNED TO FARM CALVES: HOLSTEIN BULLS 95-120 LBS. 95.00-110.00, 85-90 LBS. 80.00-100.00; HOLSTEIN HEIFERS 100-130 LBS. 110.00-130.00; BEEF CROSS BULLS 85.00-95.00.

LAMBS: 80-120 LBS. CHOICE 60.00-64.00, GOOD 55.00-60.00; 60-80 LBS. 65.00-82.00; SHEEP 20.00-34.00; GOATS LARGE UP TO 70.00.

STOCK STEERS: 400-600 LBS. 75.00-86.00, 600-800 LBS. 70.00-80.00, 800-1000 LBS. 65.00-70.00; HOLSTEINS 700-900 LBS. 57.00-60.00; HEIFERS 300-400 LBS. UP TO 77.00, 400-600 LBS. 65.00-71.00, 600-800 LBS. 60.00-67.50; BULLS 300-400 LBS. 80.00-91.00, 600-800 LBS. 60.00-72.00, 800-1000 LBS. 52.00-60.00.

DAIRY REPLACEMENTS: SPRINGING HEIFERS UP TO 710.00; FRESH COWS, SMALL 420.00-550.00; SERVICE BULLS, 1 HEREFORD 705 LBS. AT 83.00, ONE HOLSTEIN 516.00 PER HEAD.

PIGS & SHOATS: BY THE HEAD 20-30 LBS. UP TO 16.50, 30-50 LBS. 16.00-24.00, 50-70 LBS. UP TO 28.00; BY THE POUND 195 LBS. AT 38.00; STOCK BOARS 250-300 LBS. UP TO 31.25.

SLAUGHTER HOGS: US 1-3 215-245 LBS. 46.50-47.50, 245-260 LBS. 45.00-46.50; SOWS: 300-500 LBS. 32.00-34.50, 500-700 LBS. 33.00-35.50; HEAVY BOARS UP TO 31.00.

**Virginia Weekly**

August 10, 1989

MARKETS IN REVIEW; AUGUST 3-9, 1989. FEEDER STEERS AND HEIFERS IN VIRGINIA WERE UNEVEN \$3.00 LOWER TO \$1.50 HIGHER. MIDWEST FEEDER CATTLE WERE STEADY TO \$1.50 LOWER.

SLAUGHTER STEERS AND HEIFERS IN VIRGINIA WERE 75 CENT TO \$3.00 HIGHER WHILE MIDWEST PRICES WERE MOSTLY \$2.00-4.00 HIGHER.

COWS AND BULL PRICES IN VIRGINIA HAD COWS \$1.25-2.50 HIGHER AND BULL PRICES WERE \$1.25-4.00 LOWER. MIDWEST PRICES WERE STEADY TO \$1.00 HIGHER. BEEF PRODUCTION WAS 1% ABOVE A WEEK AGO BUT 4% BELOW A YEAR AGO. AVERAGE DRESSED WEIGHTS WERE 2 POUNDS LIGHTER THAN LAST YEAR.

VEAL AND CALF PRICES IN VIRGINIA WERE STEADY TO WEAK AS THE MIDWEST MEAT PRICE WAS STEADY TO \$2.00 HIGHER. VEAL AND CALF PRODUCTION WAS 5% ABOVE A WEEK AGO BUT 10% BELOW A YEAR AGO.

LAMB PRICES IN VIRGINIA WERE UNEVEN 50 CENT HIGHER TO 75 CENT LOWER AS MIDWEST PRICES WERE \$1.00-3.00 LOWER. LAMB PRODUCTION WAS 5% BELOW A WEEK AGO BUT 2% ABOVE A YEAR AGO. AVERAGE DRESSED WEIGHTS WERE 1 POUND LIGHTER THAN LAST YEAR.

SLAUGHTER HOG PRICES IN VIRGINIA WERE MIXED, 50 CENT LOWER TO \$1.00 HIGHER AS MIDWEST PRICES WERE STEADY TO 25 CENT HIGHER. FRESH PORK PRICES WERE MIXED, \$4.00 LOWER TO \$2.00 HIGHER. PORK PRODUCTION WAS 4% ABOVE A WEEK AGO AND 2% ABOVE A YEAR AGO. AVERAGED DRESSED WEIGHTS WERE 1 POUND HEAVIER THAN LAST YEAR.

THE VIRGINIA DIRECT HOG MARKET AUG. 3-9, 1989 RECEIPTS FOR THE DIRECT HOG MARKET IN VIRGINIA ESTIMATED 18,309 HEAD COMPARED TO LAST WEEK 17,665 HEAD. THE MARKET CLOSED STEADY TO \$1.00 HIGHER. COMPARED TO LAST WEDNESDAY'S TRADING WITH BARROWS AND GILTS: COUNTRY POINTS PLANTS

**TOM MULVANEY**  
Livestock Trucking (215) 258-1670 Easton, PA

Top Prices For All Breeds Of Cull Cows, Bulls & Steers  
All Paid On Dressed Weight

HANDLING: Walton, Hamerston, Coates, New Jersey

IN PENNA: Northampton, Upper Bucks, Lehigh & Parts of Berks, Carbon, Monroe & Schuylkill Counties

**HOSTETTER PORK**  
Wanted To Buy Crippled and Disabled Sows and Boars  
Hogs Slaughtered For Federal Inspection  
PHONE 717-274-7609

**SOYBEAN ROASTING ON YOUR FARM**  
Don't Waste It - Roast It!

This Little Piggy Went To Market, This Little Piggy Stayed Home, This Little Piggy Had...  
ROASTED SOYBEANS

Make Higher Profits From All Grains. Roasting Improves TDN, Destroys Mold, Retards Toxins & Removes Moisture.

**CUSTOM GRAIN ROASTING DONE IN PA. & SURROUNDING STATES**

**DALE L. SCHNUPP**  
RD 6, Lebanon, Pa. 17042  
PH: 717-865-6611

**ALLEN SUMMERS**  
703 E. Christine Rd. Nottingham, Pa. 19362  
215-932-4761

**DAVID N. GROFF**  
RD 1 Box 506C Lewisburg, Pa. 17837  
717-966-3593

**PROFIT MAKERS = OUTLAW BOARS**

- I. Hampshires** - selected for Lean Muscle, the key ingredient in the efficient production of lean high quality pork.
  - II. Landrace** - pig factories - selected for durability, pig numbers, milk production, high productivity.
  - III. Large Whites** - highly productive super mothers, litters up to 19 born alive & 16 weaned.
- Free selection and delivery. All animals guaranteed.

Call Collect For More Information  
**OUTLAW SEEDSTOCK SERVICES**  
Ben Outlaw Route 2, Box 324A • Seven Springs, NC 28578 • 919-569-7521

**SWINE PRODUCTION SALES AND SERVICE**

Feeding Programs And Services To Meet Your Individual Needs

Computerized Record Keeping System

Contracts Available

Developing Individual Financial Programs

Supplying Farm Fresh Feeder Pigs

Marketing and Hedging Services

Marketing of Genesis Breeding Stock

**White Oak Mills**

Quality Products And Services - Working For YOU

419 West Elm Street, Elizabethtown, PA 17022  
PA Toll Free 1-800-468-5524

Shippers butchers (717) 532-7845

**LEESPORT FARMER'S MARKET, INC.**

North end of Leesport, PA Turn East off Route 61

**"WHERE FRIENDS MEET"**

**BERKS COUNTY'S ONLY WEEKLY CATTLE & SWINE AUCTION — WEDNESDAY AT 1 P.M.**

**FARMER'S MARKET Every Wednesday, 10 A.M. TO 9 P.M.**

Garden Fresh Fruits & Vegetables - Bakery Fresh Cakes, Pies and Buns - Butcher Fresh Meats & Cheese - Sporting Goods - Clothing - Furniture - Jewelry - Used Items & Collectibles.

PHONE: 215-926-1307 **BILL WEIST & WOODY WEIST, MGRS.**